
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 
Member Development Programme 
 
9.30 to 10.30 AM  -  Committee Room One 
 
Design Coding: A refresher   
Jonathan Brookes, Principal Urban Design Officer, Cambridge City Council 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 6) 

   
City and County Members only have voting rights on Clay Farm applications 

4    17/1461/REM: Cycleway/footway -  Land Adjacent to 
Cambridge Guided Busway and Adjacent to existing 
plantation within abode 1 (Parcels 10, 11 and 12), 
Clay Farm, Trumpington, Cambridge.  

(PAGES 7 - 
20) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Price and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: Gawthrope, T. Moore and Smart 

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Bradnam, Harford, Hudson and 
Richards,  Alternates: Adey, Joseph, Nethsingha and Wotherspoon 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Cuffley, 
de Lacey, Nightingale, Turner and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Bygott, 
Cattermole, Corney, Lockwood, Davies, Stonham and Wotherspoon 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 
 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 13 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 13 December 2017 
 9.30 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Holt, 
Price, Tunnacliffe, Bradnam, Richards, de Lacey and Van de Weyer 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Principle Planner: Philippa Kelly 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Marshalls/Endurance Estates: Richard Burton, Greg Blaquiere, Terence 
O’Rourke 
Hill Residential: Jamie Wilding, Daniel Cox and Teresa Borsuk 
Brookgate: Neil Waterson 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/16/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cuffley, Hudson, Harford, 

Nightingale and Bird 

17/17/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent 17/20/JDCC Personal: He used to validate 

firefighters at Cambridge 

Airport. 

Councillor Bradnam 17/21/JDCC Personal: Cambridge North 

Station is partially within her 

Parish. 

17/18/JDCC Minutes 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 13 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor de Lacey referred to 17/8/JDCC and queried whether the wording 
within the fuel storage informative ruled out the storage of a can of petrol. 
 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager confirmed that the updated 
proposal did not allow any fuel to be stored on the site.  
 
Councillor Bard referred to 17/12/JDCC and stated that the incorrect date had 
been included; it should read the minutes from the 18 October rather than 13 
September. 
 
Councillor Bradnam referred to 17/15/JDCC point x and asked for the word 
planter to replace the word foliage. 
 
After making the changes to item 17/15/JDCC point x, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 18 October and 15 November were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

17/19/JDCC Land North of Cherry Hinton , Cambridge East 
 
The Committee received a pre-application developer presentation from 
Terence O’Rouke on behalf of Marshalls of Cambridge on the Land North of 
Cherry Hinton, Cambridge East. The presentation: 
 

 Outlined that the site was allocated for new development in the emerging 
Local Plans.  It was predominantly agricultural land, with the western 
side of the site comprising part of land within Cambridge Airport.  The 
development proposals included land outside the allocated area which 
was designated as greenbelt. 

 Highlighted that the development would provide up to 1200 dwellings in a 
range of different styles. The Local Plan allocated 780 dwellings within 
the Cambridge City boundary and 420 in South Cambridgeshire. 

 The site offered a number of services, including a primary and secondary 
school, a community centre, recreational facilities and other amenities. 
Sustainability played a key component in the development; its design 
would encourage green modes of transport and provide key cycle links.  

 The developer had undertaken public consultation. Communication with 
local residents and community groups was ongoing and would be 
carefully considered.  

 
Members raised comments/questions as summarised below. Answers were 
supplied, but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers 
were to be regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes. 

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 13 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

 

 Queried where the district boundary would sit within the development. 

 Raised concern that some of the properties would be close to the airport 
and would be disrupted by both the general airport services and Ground 
Run Enclosure (GRE). Asked if noise contouring could be included in the 
application. 

 Asked if 40% affordable housing could be provided on the site and 
whether any specifically designed housing for the elderly would be 
provided. 

 Queried what community provision would be available in the centre and 
schools. Asked who would be responsible for these services and the 
park maintenance. 

 Asked if the site would be fully permeable by cycles and if cycles would 
be given priority on every street. 

 
The Chair called a comfort break at 10:50 

 
 

The Committee reconvened at 11:00 

17/20/JDCC Wing development , North of Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received a pre-application presentation from Hill Residential on 

the Wing Development, North of Newmarket Road. The presentation: 

 

 Outlined the masterplan and building phasing strategy. This application 

would cover the first phase of development which included 500 

dwellings.  

 A shared vision drove the ‘legacy project’ of an urban village. 

 The development had a large emphasis on sustainability and producing 

a green landscape with open spaces. 

 Highlighted a requirement to set up a Design Code. They had worked 

closely with South Cambridgeshire District Council to achieve this. 

 Gave a brief overview of the timeline for further phases. 

 

Members raised comments/questions as summarised below. Answers were 

supplied, but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers 

were to be regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes. 

 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 13 December 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

 Asked if there would there be a dedicated cycle route on other roads 

apart from the main road. 

 Asked when the new cycle route through the development was likely to 

be linked to the old railway line. 

 Requested reassurance that there would not be able any vehicle 

connection to Highditch Road. 

17/21/JDCC Land adjacent to Cambridge North Station, Milton 
Avenue 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Brookgate on the land adjacent 
to Cambridge North Station, Milton Avenue. The presentation: 
 

 Sought to address the reasons given for the refusal of the original 
application.  

 Confirmed that a meeting had taken place between the developer and 
Cambridge Cycling Campaign; this had been beneficial to understand 
the key concerns. 

 Outlined the design of the new application and how it would differ from 
the original design in respect of: 

o Building size. 
o The degree that the building would be set back from the pavement 
o Provision and location of seating and cycle storage. 
o Location of trees and planters. 

 
Members raised comments/questions as summarised below. Answers were 
supplied, but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers 
were to be regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes. 
 

 Welcomed the design changes. 

 Asked if the retail space on the ground floor of the development would be 
removed. 

 Queried which way the front doors to the development would open. 

 Asked why the cycle path was designed to be flush with the pedestrian 
path.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

 
CHAIR 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Date:  24th January 2018       

 
Application 
Number 

17/1461/REM Agenda Item  

Date Received 25 September 2017 Officer Aaron Coe 
Target Date 24 January 2018 

 
  

Parishes/Wards Trumpington    
Site Land  Adjacent to Cambridge Guided Busway And Adjacent 

to Existing Plantation Within Abode 1 (Parcels 10, 11 and 
12), Clay Farm, Trumpington, Cambridge.  

Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to outline approval 
07/0620/OUT for the construction of a new cycleway and 
footway on land adjacent to the Cambridge Guided Busway 
(CGB) route and Abode 1 residential development. 

Applicant Countryside Properties Ltd 
Recommendation Approve Subject to Conditions 

Application Type  Reserved Matters  Departure: No 
 
The above application(s) have been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the 
Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes 
 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the Development Plan for the 
following reasons: 

1. The cycle link is supported in principle, given the 
cycleway and footway cut through was envisaged in 
reserved matters permission 10/1296/REM for Parcels 
10, 11 and 12 at Clay Farm and the cycleway and 
footway link is consistent with Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 Policies 3/7 and 8/4, linking the this area of Clay 
Farm to the wider city pedestrian and cycle network. 

2. The cycleway and footway link will not have harmful 
impacts on neighbour amenity and therefore satisfies the 
requirements of Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 4/13. 

3. The cycleway and footway link will have an acceptable 
level of impact in terms of landscape and ecological 
implications, in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 Policies 4/4, 4/7 and 4/16. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.0      SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 

1.1    This is a Reserved Matters application for a footpath and cycleway within 
the    Clay Farm development site which is proposed to extend from the 
pedestrian     crossing point at the Cambridge Guided Busway to link into 
Royal Way, and the Abode development (Parcel 10), adjacent to the 
Addenbrooke’s roundabout. 

 
1.2  The application site is located within the wider Clay Farm development,        

(ref:07/0620/OUT) located 3.7km south of Cambridge City Centre and to 
the west of   Addenbrooke’s Hospital. 
 

1.3 The proposed footpath and cycleway link extends 462 metres. The link 
intends to provide a safe pedestrian and cycle route from Royal Way and 
the Abode developments within Clay Farm site (Parcel 10) to the 
Cambridge Guided Busway stop.  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal consists of both a footpath which will be 162 metres long at 

the southern section and for the northern section a 3 metre wide 
footpath/cycleway is proposed to run for approximately 300 metres 
towards the CGB crossing point.  
 

2.2 The proposed materials for the formal 3 metre wide shared cycleway and 
footpath is bitumen macadam footpath with a precast concrete flat top kerb 
edging. The 1.5 metre footpath is proposed to be tarmac ultitrec with 
timber edging. 
 

2.3 Two access points are proposed along the footpath/ cycleway route. 
Access to the footpath is situated at the northwest corner of parcel 10 and 
there is another access between Plots 59 and 94 of Royal Way within 
parcel 10. 
 

2.4 The proposed footpath/ cycleway adjacent the guided busway is proposed 
to be lit by ambient lighting from the existing guided busway. The 
proposed cut through section of the link is proposed to be lit by LED stud 
lighting. 

 
2.5 The proposal intends to improve connectivity between the guided bus 

route and the southern part of the Clay Farm development site.   
 

2.6 The application is accompanied by the following supporting information: 
 

Design And Access Statement (Esposito Mclean / Countryside); 
Cyclelink Ecology Appraisal  
Tree Protection Plan 
AECOM drainage statement 

 
   

Page 8



3.0 
 
Reference 

SITE HISTORY 
 
Description 

 
 
Decision 

07/0620/OUT Residential development of up to 2,300 new mixed-
tenure dwellings. 

A/C 

10/1296/REM 
 
 
 
  

Reserved matters relating to access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for 306 New Homes 
pursuant to outline approval 07/0620/OUT. 

Permitted 

 

  

4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No  
 Adjoining Owners:      Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes   

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 Central 
[...]
). However, in the 

officer’s opinion the proposed location of the cut through is appropriate as 

it is easily accessible for all residents within Parcel 10a and the wider 

southern part of the Clay Farm development. Representations also 

suggest that the formal cycleway should run from the most westerly point 

of the Royal Way development; however it is considered the proposed 

positioning of the cut through is suitable to serve all residents of the Abode 

development and surrounding areas when necessary. It would be 

unnecessary to provide two formal cut through cycle links within such 

close proximity. Therefore, a proposed footpath at the westerly point is 

supported as it provides a space that can be enjoyed solely by 

pedestrians.  

10.4  To prevent cyclists continuing along the footpath towards the westerly 

point, the route has been designed to emphasise a noticeable transition 

from the 3 metre cycleway to a 1.5 metre footpath. There will be a distinct 

route that clearly leads cyclists to follow the route between plots 59 and 94 

of Royal Way. 

Pedestrian and Cycle network 

10.5 The application includes the formal shared footpath and cycleway which is 

proposed to begin at the cut through between plots 59 and 94 Royal Way 

and the pedestrian route from the north- west corner of parcel 10a which 

will links Abode 1 and the surrounding area to the Cambridge Guided Bus 

stop within the Clay Farm development.  The principle of a shared 

cycleway is supported as the main purpose of the link is to serve the local 

surrounding area. Therefore, it is not anticipated that this route will be 

used by a significant number of people and conflict between pedestrians 

and cyclists should not be an issue.  

10.6 The development intends to provide a link for the residents of the southern 

part of Clay Farm.  The link already exists informally, however the 

proposed development intends to formalise and improve the route by 

making it a more at
[...]
M DRAWING.

If you require clarification of any dimensions please contact:

Esposito Mclean Architectural Consultants Ltd

This drawing should not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part, nor used in

conjunction with any project with or without permission and remains the

copyright of Esposito Mclean Architectural Consultants Ltd

A1

SHEET

NOTE:

All Contractors/Sub-Contractors must carry out their own Hazard Identification

and Risk Assessment for all works that they will be undertaking. All contractors/

Sub-Contractors must provide a Method Statement which identifies their method

of carrying out the works and eliminating all Hazards associated with the Task.

All Contractors/ Sub-Contractors are responsible for ensuring that their

operatives carry out works in accordance with the Method Statement which they

provide.

client:

Countryside House

The Drive

Brentwood

Essex

CM13 3AT

Tel: 01277 260000

Fax: 01277 690690

New Homes and Communities

Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd

www.countryside-properties.com

LO

G

O

 P

R

EPAR

ED

 B

Y E

SPO

SIT

O

 M

C

LE

AN

 L

TD

Clay Farm,

Great Kneighton,

Cambridge

Cycleway/Footpath Link

Plans and Details

1:500 @ A1

ASD

July 2017 SMc

1414/05 PL3P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 I
S

S
U

E

PL1 07/11/17 ASD Plan A path route amended and Tree indicated in

accordance with Arboricultural Report.

PLAN C

Scale 1:200

PL2 07/12/17 ASD Plan C added, Details CF-01 - 04 and references

added.

PL3 14/12/17 ASD Footpath/Cycleway corner widened to avoid conflict

and details amended.

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 17/1461/REM: Cycleway/footway -  Land Adjacent to Cambridge Guided Busway and Adjacent to existing plantation within abode 1 (Parcels 10, 11 and 12), Clay Farm, Trumpington, Cambridge.
	17/1461/REM - location plan
	17/1461/REM - Plans and Details




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 24 January 2018 
 10.30  - 11.00 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Price, Tunnacliffe, Bradnam, Harford, Hudson, Richards and de Lacey 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Trainee Planner: Aaron Coe 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/1/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cuffley, Turner, Nightingale and Van 
de Weyer. 

18/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/3/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/4/JDCC 17/1461/REM: Cycleway/footway -  Land Adjacent to 
Cambridge Guided Busway and Adjacent to existing plantation within 
abode 1 (Parcels 10, 11 and 12), Clay Farm, Trumpington, Cambridge. 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Councillors could not vote on the following item 
so the Vice-Chair took the Chair. 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to outline 
approval 07/0620/OUT for the construction of a new cycleway and footway on 
land adjacent to the Cambridge Guided Busway (CGB) route and Abode 1 
residential development. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Committee noted the amendment presented in the amendment sheet. 
 
Steve Walters (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Raised concern over a 90 degree bend in the path, this could be an 
issue for cyclists who were travelling at speed to slow down sufficiently. 
Asked whether anything was in place to warn cyclists to be prepared. 

ii. Sought clarification regarding whether the route linked to Shelford Road. 
iii. Over the last few years there had been instances where the Guided 

Buses had derailed on an area within the proposed route, asked whether 
a crash barrier should be installed to protect cyclists. 

iv. Referred to lighting in section 2.4 on page 8 of the agenda. Stated that 
there had been issues in other areas where LED lighting had been 
installed on cycle routes but were not maintained so they were 
ineffective. Asked whether the City Council would take responsibility for 
the maintenance. 

v. Asked whether there was any demand from the public to link the route up 
to Shelford Road and if so could it be incorporated into this proposal. 

vi. Stated a preference of that putting the LED lights on the edges of the 
pathways, if they were put in the middle they could dazzle cyclists. 

vii. Raised concern over the amount of trees being removed to build the 
route, asked whether these could be replaced in another location. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Trainee Planner said the following: 

i. Confirmed that the Cycling and Walking officer had seen the plans for 
the angle of the path, she was content with the proposals and did not 
think any extra precautionary warning was necessary. 

ii. Confirmed that the route had never linked to Shelford Road.  
iii. Affirmed that no discussion about a crash barrier had been undertaken. 
iv. Confirmed that the City Council would adopt and maintain the link and 

LED lighting. 
v. Explained that the main purpose of this proposal was to serve the 301 

residents within the Abode development. A cut through in a different area 
of the development already linked it to Shelford Road. 

vi. Confirmed the planned location for the LED lights was on the edge of the 
pathways. 

 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager highlighted that complaints 
from residents of Royal Way had been received because of the slow delivery 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

of this route so there was demand to deliver. The New Neighbourhoods 
Development Manager also confirmed that she would refer the request to 
replace the removed trees elsewhere in the development. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


